
2013 LEGISLATIVE INDEX 

Page 1 

Ord/Res  Subject Description: Date 
Passed 

Effective 
Date 

VOTE 
COUNT 

Notes 
 

1-2013 
ODOT 
Consent I-76 
Paving 

An ordinance authorizing the Mayor or 
his designee to enter into an agreement 
with the Ohio Department of 
Transportation and declaring an 
emergency. 

2-19-13 2-19-13 7-0 Resurfacing along I-76 for 2013 

2-2013 Codified 
Updates 2012 

An ordinance approving the editing and 
inclusion of certain ordinances as parts of 
the various component codes of the 
codified ordinances; approving, adopting 
and enacting new matter in the updated 
and revised codified ordinances; 
repealing ordinances and resolutions in 
conflict therewith; and declaring an 
emergency. 

1-14-13 1-15-13 
6-0 
Mowery 
Excused 

 

3-2013 
Depository 
Bank 
Agreement 

An ordinance to establish Charter One 
Bank, First Merit Bank, Huntington 
National Bank, J. P. Morgan Chase Bank, 
and North Akron Savings Bank as 
depositories for City funds for the term 
beginning March 24, 2011 and ending 
March 23, 2016, and to declare an 
emergency. 

1-14-13 1-15-13 
6-0 
Mowery 
Excused 

 



2013 LEGISLATIVE INDEX 

Page 2 

Ord/Res  Subject Description: Date 
Passed 

Effective 
Date 

VOTE 
COUNT 

Notes 
 

4-2013 

Cost Sharing 
Agreement 
New Franklin 
Cleveland-
Massillon 
Road 

An ordinance to authorize the Mayor 
and/or Administrative Officer to enter a 
cost sharing agreement with the City of 
New Franklin for the resurfacing of 
portion of Cleveland-Massillon Road and 
related costs; and declaring an 
emergency. 

1-19-13 1-19-13 7-0 
City of Norton Share is not to exceed 
$17,900.00 for resurfacing a portion of Cleve-
Massillon Road 

5-2013 Rezoning 

An ordinance rezoning property located 
at 4331 Cleveland-Massillon Road, from 
an R-1 District to a B-2 District, and 
declaring an emergency. 

2-25-13 2-25-13 
 
6-1 
Mowery 

43331 Cleveland-Massillon Road 
To lease building to a plumbing company 

6-2013 Amend 2013 
Budget 

The ordinance to amend the 
appropriations for the current expenses of 
the City of Norton for the fiscal year 
ending December 31, 2013 and declaring 
an emergency 

2-25-13 2-25-13 7-0 

$ 5,000.00-Live Streaming Council Meetings 
$ 2,000.00- Police Dept. Cruiser 
$28,000.00-Fire Dept. Supervisor Vehicle 
Decrease Fund #108 by $35,250.00 
Increase Fund #109 by $35,250.00 
TOTAL Adjustment $35,000.00 

7-2013 
ODOT 
Consent-
Mowing I-76 

An ordinance authorizing the Mayor or 
his designee to enter into an agreement 
with the Ohio Department of 
Transportation and declaring an 
emergency. 

3-11-13 3-11-13 
6-0 
Conklin 
Excused 

Replaces earlier Ord. #80-2012 making this a larger 
regional project. 100% paid by ODOT. 



2013 LEGISLATIVE INDEX 

Page 3 

Ord/Res  Subject Description: Date 
Passed 

Effective 
Date 

VOTE 
COUNT 

Notes 
 

8-2013 Uniform 
Allowance 

An ordinance ratifying and establishing a 
uniform allowance for part time 
patrolmen of the Division of Police and 
authorizing the payment of uniform 
allowances, and declaring an emergency 

2-25-13 2-25-13 7-0 $670.00 payable in February 2013, and continues 
each year for same amount util amended.  

9-2013 Amend 
Chapter 660 

An ordinance to amend Section 660.03 of 
the Codified Ordinances of the City of 
Norton, Ohio; and declaring an 
emergency. 

3-25-13 3-25-13 
5-2 
Whipkey-
Mowery 

New notification of 5 days to remove rubbish 
dumped on property.  Titled property owner to be 
billed-assessed for clean up fees. 

10-2013 Agricultural 
District 

A resolution to approve the placement of 
farmland located at 3330 Reimer Road in 
an agricultural district. 3-11-13 3-11-13 

6-0 
Conklin 
Excused 

Less than 10 acres. PC Meeting on 2-26-13, 
Councils Public Hearing on 3-11-13 

11-2013 

Appointment 
Danny Grether 
Planning 
Commission 

A resolution confirming the appointment 
of Daniel Grether to an unexpired term as 
a Ward 2 Representative on the City of 
Norton Planning Commission and 
declaring an emergency. 

2-25-13 2-25-13 7-0 Term runs from 3-1-13 to 2-28-15 

12-2013 
Appointment 
Dalia Spisak 
Health Board 

A resolution confirming the re-
appointment of Dalia Spisak to a four-
year term as a Representative on the City 
of Norton Health Advisory Board, and 
declaring an emergency. 

2-25-13 2-25-13 7-0 Term runs from 3-1-13 to 2-28-17 



2013 LEGISLATIVE INDEX 

Page 4 

Ord/Res  Subject Description: Date 
Passed 

Effective 
Date 

VOTE 
COUNT 

Notes 
 

13-2013 Appointment 
Ed Noble BZA 

A resolution confirming the appointment 
of Ed Noble to an unexpired term as an 
Alternate Representative on the City of 
Norton Board of Zoning Appeals, and 
declaring an emergency 

2-25-13 2-25-13 7-0 Term runs from 3-1-13 to 2-28-14 

14-2013 
Appointment 
Larry Chiavaroli 
Planning Comm. 

 
A resolution confirming the appointment 
of Larry Chiavaroli to an unexpired term 
as a Ward 1 Representative on the City of 
Norton Planning Commission and 
declaring an emergency. 

2-25-13 2-25-13 7-0 Term runs from 3-1-13 to 2-28-14 

15-2013 
Appointment 
Martin West 
BZA 

A resolution confirming the appointment 
of Martin West to a three-year term as a 
Ward 2 Representative on the City of 
Norton Board of Zoning Appeals, and 
declaring an emergency. 

2-25-13 2-25-13 7-0 Term runs from 3-1-13 to 2-29-16 (leap Year) 

16-2013 
Appreciation 
Danny Grether 
BZA 

A resolution of appreciation for the 
service of Daniel Grether for his service 
as a Ward 2 Representative of the City of 
Norton Board of Zoning Appeals, and 
declaring an emergency.  

2-25-13 2-25-13 7-0 Served from 3-1-10 to 2-28-13 

17-2013 
Appreciation 
Janet Jacobs  
Planning Comm. 

A resolution of appreciation for the 
service of Janet Jacobs for her service as 
a Ward 2 Representative on the City of 
Norton Planning Commission, and 
declaring an emergency.  

2-25-13 2-25-13 
 
7-0 
 

Served from 12-19-2003 until 2-28-2013 



2013 LEGISLATIVE INDEX 

Page 5 

Ord/Res  Subject Description: Date 
Passed 

Effective 
Date 

VOTE 
COUNT 

Notes 
 

18-2013 Appreciation  
Martin West BZA 

A resolution of appreciation for the 
service of Martin West for his service as 
an Alternate Representative of the City of 
Norton Board of Zoning Appeals, and 
declaring an emergency. 

2-25-13 2-25-13 7-0 Served from 3-1-11 to 2-28-13 

19-2013 

Amend Ord. 
#95-2012 31st 
Street and 
Cleve-Mass. 
Road Waterline 
Project with 
Barberton 

An ordinance amending Ordinance No. 
95-2012 which authorize the Mayor 
and/or Administrator Officer to execute 
and deliver a cost sharing agreement with 
the City of Barberton for the construction 
of the 31st Street NW/Cleveland-
Massillon Road Waterline Replacement 
Project; and declaring an emergency. 

3-4-13 3-4-13 7-0 
Correct cost increase from $1,021,268.50 to 
$1,055,304.53 an increase of $34,037.03.  
Also see Ord #66-2013 

20-2013 Employee 
Health Care 

An ordinance adopting various insurance 
plans for various periods for employees 
of the City of Norton, and hereby 
authorizing, approving, and ratifying the 
same; and declaring an emergency. 

3-11-13 3-11-13 
6-0 
Conklin 
Excused 

2012 Health Care Consortium 
2013 COSE 

21-2013 
Purchase 
Equipment-
Service Dept.  

An ordinance authorizing the 
lease/purchase of a 2013 Kobelco 80 
Series Excavator for the Service 
Department, and declaring an emergency.

3-11-13 3-11-13 
6-0 
Conklin 
Excused 

Not to exceed acquisition cost of $99,000.00 plus 
leas/option financing. 

22-2013 
Purchase 
Equipment-Fire 
Dept.  

An ordinance authorizing the purchase of 
a 2013 Ford F-150 Pick-Up Truck for the 
Fire Department at a cost not to exceed 
$27,363.66, and declaring an emergency. 

3-25-13 3-25-13 7-0  



2013 LEGISLATIVE INDEX 

Page 6 

Ord/Res  Subject Description: Date 
Passed 

Effective 
Date 

VOTE 
COUNT 

Notes 
 

23-2013 
Janitorial 
Contract-City 
Buildings 

An ordinance awarding a contract to Four 
Corners Cleaning Inc., for janitorial 
services at select municipal buildings. 

Filed Filed 7-0 3-25-13 Tabled Indefinitely-Effectively dies for 
good. 

24-2013 
Award Contract 
Campbell Cons.  
Sanitary Sewers at 
Service Garage 

An ordinance awarding a contract to 
Mark Campbell Construction, LLC for 
the construction of a sanitary sewer 
improvement project for the Norton 
Maintenance Facility at a cost not to 
exceed $84,500.00, and declaring an 
emergency. 

3-11-13 3-11-13 
6-0 
Conklin 
Excused 

 

25-2013 

Charter 
Amendment-
Utility 
Assessments 

An ordinance submitting to the electors 
of the City of Norton a proposal to 
amend the Charter of the City, and 
declaring an emergency. 

4-22-13 4-22-13 

5-1 
Nicolard 
Pelot 
Excused 

Also see #57-2013. Special Election on 8-6-13 
Caps combined fees at $5,000 and those 
already assessed balance to be paid by the 
City. FAILED by voters at cost of $15,150.05 
Total costs for both special elections that 
failed are $31,571.88.  

26-2013 
Auditors 
Contract for 
2013 

An ordinance authorizing the Director of 
Finance to execute a letter of agreement 
with the Auditor of State to provide 
auditing services to the City, and 
declaring an emergency. 

4-22-13 4-22-13 
6-0 
Pelot 
Excused 

Fees not to exceed $20,869.00 

27-2013 Oriana House 
Contract 2013 

An ordinance to authorize and direct the 
Mayor to enter into a contract with 
Oriana House, Inc., and declaring an 
emergency. 

4-22-13 4-22-13 
6-0  
Pelot  
Excused 

No change in rates from 2012 

28-2013 Ward Posting  
Locations 

An ordinance to amend Section 222.01 of 
the Norton Codified Ordinances to 
modify the locations for posting notices 
and declaring an emergency. 

4-22-13 4-22-12 6-0 3 Sons is no longer in business, added Gionino’s 
Pizzeria 



2013 LEGISLATIVE INDEX 

Page 7 

Ord/Res  Subject Description: Date 
Passed 

Effective 
Date 

VOTE 
COUNT 

Notes 
 

29-2013 Oppose House 
Bill 5 

A resolution opposing House Bill 5 as 
introduced in the Ohio General Assembly 
regarding income taxes imposed by 
municipal corporations and requesting 
that the members of the Ohio General 
Assembly consider the impact on the 
City of Norton before taking action on 
said House Bill 5, and declaring an 
emergency 

5-7-13 5-7-13 

5-0 
Pelot & 
McGlone 
Excused 

Relates to municipal income tax collections 
 

30-2013 

 
Amend Joint 
Dispatch 
Agreement 
 
 

An ordinance authorizing the Mayor or 
his designee to execute and deliver an 
amendment to an agreement to create a 
Joint Dispatch Center with the City of 
Barberton and Copley Township, and 
declaring an emergency. 

5-13-13 5-13-13 
6-0 
Pelot 
Excused 

Merges all previous agreements/contracts into 1 new 
document. 

31-2013 

Extend 
Collective 
Bargaining-
Clerical 

An ordinance adopting a successor 
collective bargaining agreement between 
the City of Norton and AFSCME Ohio 
Council 8, Local 265, Norton Chapter, 
Office & Clerical Unit. 

 

5-13-13 5-13-13 
6-0 
Pelot 
Excused 

Extended for 1 yr.  with no changes 

32-2013 

Extend 
Collective 
Bargaining-
Full Time Fire 

An ordinance adopting a successor 
collective bargaining agreement between 
the City of Norton and Norton 
Professional Firefighters Local 4219. 

 

5-13-13 5-13-13 

5-1 
Whipkey 
Pelot 
Excused 

1% raise retro to 7-1-2012 
1% increase to June 2013, .50% on July 1, 2013 
1% increase in 2013 
Totals 3.5% 



2013 LEGISLATIVE INDEX 

Page 8 

Ord/Res  Subject Description: Date 
Passed 

Effective 
Date 

VOTE 
COUNT 

Notes 
 

33-2013 

Extend 
Collective 
Bargaining-
EMT’s 

An ordinance adopting a successor 
collective bargaining agreement between 
the City of Norton and the International 
Association of EMT’s and Paramedics 
R7-26. 

5-13-13 5-13-13 
6-0 
Pelot 
Excused 

Extended to September 1, 2013 

34-2013 
City Property 
Insurance 
Renewal 

An ordinance to authorize the Mayor and 
Finance Director to enter into an 
agreement for property and casualty 
insurance, for the plan year April 28, 
2013 through April 28, 2014, and 
declaring an emergency. 

5-13-13 5-13-13 
6-0 
Pelot 
Excused 

$78,339.00 for 4-28-13 to 4-28-14 

35-2013 Oppose House 
Bill 7 

A resolution opposing Substitute House 
Bill 7 as introduced in the Ohio General 
Assembly regarding the regulation of 
Internet Café’s, and declaring an 
emergency. 

5-20-13 5-13-13 
6-0 
Bergstrom 
Excused 

 

36-2013 Rezoning 
3888 Long Drive 

An ordinance rezoning property located 
at 3888 Long Drive, from R-1 District to 
an R-5 District, and declaring an 
emergency. 

6-10-13 6-10-13 
6-0 
Mowery 
Excused  

To construct 2 apartment complex with 3 units 
each. Public Hearing held on 6-10-13 



2013 LEGISLATIVE INDEX 

Page 9 

Ord/Res  Subject Description: Date 
Passed 

Effective 
Date 

VOTE 
COUNT 

Notes 
 

37-2013 

Sale of 
Municipal 
Property-
Service Garage 
Dump Trucks 

An ordinance declaring certain city 
property as no longer needed for 
municipal purposes and authorizing the 
Administrative Officer to advertise the 
proposed sale of said property and 
declaring an emergency. 

6-24-13 6-25-13 7-0 
Two older dump trucks in Service 
Department. Proceeds to come back to Service 
Fund 102 

38-2013 2013 Road 
Program 

An ordinance authorizing cooperation 
between the City of Norton and the 
County of Summit Engineer for 
resurfacing various City roads and 
streets, providing direct payment of costs 
to the contractor thereto, and declaring an 
emergency. 

6-3-13 6-3-13 7-0 
Amount not to exceed $ 291,143.00 
Also see Ord 47-2013-Adds $40,741.00 for 
crack and seal process. Total not to exceed 
$331,884.00. 

39-2013 

GPD 
Engineering 
Cleve-Mass. 
Road 
Widening 

An ordinance to authorize the 
Administration to enter into an 
agreement with Glaus, Pyle, Schomer, 
Burns and Dehaven, Inc., Doing business 
as GPD & Associates, to provide 
professional engineering services for the 
widening of County Road 17, for the 
remaining total design contract, and 
declaring an emergency. 

6-24-13 6-25-13 7-0 
Cleveland Mass. Road Widening Project 
Total cost not to exceed $1,461,653.76. 
Norton cost not to exceed $146,165.38 
 



2013 LEGISLATIVE INDEX 

Page 10 

Ord/Res  Subject Description: Date 
Passed 

Effective 
Date 

VOTE 
COUNT 

Notes 
 

40-2013 
Sale of 
Municipal 
Property 

An ordinance declaring certain City 
properties as no longer needed for 
municipal purposes and authorizing the 
Administrative Officer to advertise the 
proposed sale of said property and 
declaring an emergency. 

7-15-13 7-18-13 
6-0 
Conklin 
Excused 

Office equipment, radios, desks, 
phones, etc., unfit for use 

41-2013 Note Renewal 
Fire Station 

An ordinance to provide for the issuance 
and sale of not to exceed $335,000 of 
notes of the City of Norton in anticipation 
of the issuance of bonds, to pay a portion 
of the costs of constructing, furnishing, 
equipping and otherwise improving a Fire 
Station, together with all necessary 
appurtenances thereto, and declaring an 
emergency. 

6-24-13 6-25-13 7-0 $335,000.00 4.50% interest 

42-2013 
Note Renewal 
Beldick 
Property 

An ordinance to provide for the issuance 
and sale of not to exceed $320,000 of 
notes of the City of Norton in anticipation 
of the issuance of bonds to pay costs of 
acquiring real property for municipal 
purposes, and declaring an emergency. 

6-24-13 6-25-13 7-0 $320,000.00 4.50% interest 
 



2013 LEGISLATIVE INDEX 

Page 11 

Ord/Res  Subject Description: Date 
Passed 

Effective 
Date 

VOTE 
COUNT 

Notes 
 

43-2013 

Note Renewal 
Greenwich 
Road 
Waterline 

An ordinance to provide for the issuance 
and sale of not to exceed $185,000 of 
notes of the City of Norton in anticipation 
of the issuance of bonds to pay costs of 
constructing and installing water lines, 
together with the necessary appurtenances 
thereto comprising the Greenwich Road 
Water Extension, Phase 1 Project, and 
declaring an emergency.  

6-24-13 6-25-13 7-0 $185,000.00 4.50% interest 

44-2013 
Note Renewal 
Lindeman 
Property 

An ordinance to provide for the issuance 
and sale of not to exceed $160,000 of 
notes of the City of Norton in 
anticipation of the issuance of bonds to 
pay costs of acquiring real property for 
municipal purposes, and declaring an 
emergency 

6-24-13 6-25-13 7-0 $160,000.00 4.5% interest 



2013 LEGISLATIVE INDEX 

Page 12 

Ord/Res  Subject Description: Date 
Passed 

Effective 
Date 

VOTE 
COUNT 

Notes 
 

45-2013 

Apply for 
Grant &MOU-
Barberton 
OPWC Sewer 
Project for 
Wadsworth/Su
mmit Road 
Sanitary Sewer 
Extension 

A resolution authorizing the submission 
of an application to the Ohio Public 
Works Commission to participate in the 
State Capital Improvement Program to 
fund a portion of the costs of a sanitary 
sewer project to service the 
Wadsworth/Summit Road Sanitary 
Sewer Extension in the City of Norton, 
and committing to provide funding for 
the local share, and authorizing a 
Memorandum of Understanding with the 
City of Barberton to participate for such 
project, and declaring an emergency 

6-24-13 6-25-13 6-1 
(Whipkey)

50/50 cost share, Norton’s Cost 
$50,000.00 maximum. Extends 
12inch sewer line 1,700 feet north 
to the Barberton Water Treatment 
Plant 

46-2013 
Oppose 
Charter 
Amendment 

A resolution strongly opposing the 
passage of Issue 1 at the Special Election 
to be held on August 6, 2013. 

 

6-24-13 7-24-13 6-1 
(Mowery) 

Opposes charter amendment on 
water and sewer assessments 

47-2013 Amend Road 
Program Ord.  

An ordinance amending Ordinance #38-
2013, between the City of Norton and the 
County of Summit Engineer, and 
declaring an emergency. 

6-24-13 6-25-12 7-0 

Adds additional $40,741.00 to the 
2013 Road Program for crack 
sealing, total project amount is not 
to exceed $331,884.00 



2013 LEGISLATIVE INDEX 

Page 13 

Ord/Res  Subject Description: Date 
Passed 

Effective 
Date 

VOTE 
COUNT 

Notes 
 

48-2013 

Ratify 
Addendum to 
OPBA-
Dispatchers 
Contract 

An ordinance authorizing ratification of 
an addendum to an agreement between 
the City of Norton and the Ohio Police 
Benevolent Association, representative of 
the Bargaining Unit for Dispatchers of 
the City, and declaring an emergency. 

6-24-13 6-25-13 7-0 

Authorizes additional pay for 
passage of the Cooper testing 
(physical fitness) and an additional 
$200.00 annual payment for 
certification of CPR and EMD 
qualifications. 

49-2013 

Approve Fact 
Finders Report 
Service Dept. 
Union 

A resolution adopting the Fact-Finder’s 
Report between the City of Norton, Ohio 
and AFSCME, Ohio Council 8 and Local 
265, and declaring an emergency. 

6-24-13 6-25-13 7-0 Also see Ord. #50-2013 

50-2013 
Approve 
Service Dept. 
Union Contract 

An ordinance authorizing the City 
Administrator to execute and deliver an 
agreement between the City of Norton 
and the Ohio Council 8, AFSCME, AFL-
CIO and Local 256, AFSCME, AFL-CIO 
Norton Chapter – Service Maintenance 
Unit, and declaring an emergency. 

7-1-13 7-1-13 7-0 

Also See Res.# 49-2013 
1.0% retro to 1-5-13 to 7-5-13 
0.5% from 7-6-13 to 1-3-14 
1.0% from 1-4-14 to 1-2-15 
1.25% from 1-3-15 to 12-31-15 
Also overtime changed to a choice of pay or 
comp time for over 8 hrs worked in a 40 hr 
week. Comp time shall be paid at time and a 
half (1 ½ ). 
 

51-2013 Summit Kids 
Month 

A resolution declaring the month of 
August 2013 Summit Kids month in the 
City of Norton and encouraging the 
citizens of the City of Norton to join in 
this acknowledgement. 

7-15-13 7-18-13 
6-0 
Conklin 
Excused 

 



2013 LEGISLATIVE INDEX 

Page 14 

Ord/Res  Subject Description: Date 
Passed 

Effective 
Date 

VOTE 
COUNT 

Notes 
 

52-2013 Budget 
Changes-July 

The ordinance to amend the 
appropriations for the current expenses of 
the City of Norton for the fiscal year 
ending December 31, 2013 and declaring 
an emergency. 

7-15-13 7-18-13 
6-0 
Conklin 
Excused 

Total $143,945.69 

53-2013 
Amend 911 
Plan-
SWSCOG 

A resolution approving an amendment to 
the Summit County 9111 plan to include 
the Southwest Summit Council of 
Governments as a public safety 
answering point, and declaring an 
emergency. 

7-15-13 7-18-13 
6-0 
Conklin 
Excused 

 

54-2013 Amend 2013 
Budget 

The ordinance to amend the 
appropriations for the current expenses of 
the City of Norton for the fiscal year 
ending December 31, 2013 and declaring 
an emergency.  

8-26-13 8-26-13 

5-2 
Whipkey 
& 
Mowery 

 

55-2013 
Alternative 
Tax Budget 
2014 

An ordinance adopting the alternative tax 
budget for the City of Norton for the 
fiscal year 2014 and declaring an 
emergency. 

8-26-13 8-26-13 7-0  



2013 LEGISLATIVE INDEX 

Page 15 

Ord/Res  Subject Description: Date 
Passed 

Effective 
Date 

VOTE 
COUNT 

Notes 
 

56-2013 

Res. Of 
Necessity Nash 
Heights Sewer 
East Phase 

A resolution declaring it necessary to 
improve Croydon Road, Higgins Drive, 
Rangely Road, Easton Road, Brookside 
Drive, Clubview Drive, Brookside Court 
and certain other parcels by constructing 
and installing sanitary sewer lines, 
together with necessary appurtenances 
thereto, comprising the Nash Heights 
Sanitary Sewer Improvements – East 
Phase Project, and declaring an 
emergency. 

9-23-13 9-24-13 
5-2 
Whipkey
Mowery 

 Estimated Assessments of 
$8,250.00 per benefit  

57-2013 
 

Charter 
Amendment 
Utility 
Assessments 

A resolution submitting to the electors of 
the City of Norton, a proposal to amend 
the Charter of the City, and declaring an 
emergency. 

9-30-13 9-30-13 

 
5-2 
Pelot 
Nicolard 

Also see #25-2013 
Special Election Date of Dec. 10, 2013 
Caps combined fees and those already 
assessed balance to be paid by the City.  
FAILED by voters at cost of $16,421.83 
Total costs for both special elections that 
failed are $31,571.88.  

58-2013 

Appreciation 
Scott Testa-
Parks-
Cemetery 
Board 

A resolution of appreciation for the 
service of Scott Testa for his service as a 
member of the City of Norton Parks and 
Cemetery Board, and declaring an 
emergency. 

9-23-13 9-24-13 7-0 Served from March 1 2006 to July 1, 
2013 

59-2013 
Appreciation 
William 
Courson 

A resolution of appreciation for the 
service of William Courson as a Ward 4 
representative of the City of Norton 
Board of Zoning Appeals, and declaring 
an emergency 

9-23-13 9-24-13 7-0 Served from March 1, 2011 to 
September 23, 2013 



2013 LEGISLATIVE INDEX 

Page 16 

Ord/Res  Subject Description: Date 
Passed 

Effective 
Date 

VOTE 
COUNT 

Notes 
 

60-2013 

Appoint Bill 
Courson 
Park-Cemetery 
Board 

A resolution confirming the appointment 
of William Courson to fulfill an 
unexpired term as a member on the City 
of Norton Parks and Cemetery Board, 
and declaring an emergency 

9-23-13 9-24-13 7-0 Term expires on February 28, 2015 

61-2013 Support MAD 

A resolution supporting the Barberton –
Norton Mosquito Abatement District, 
and declaring an emergency 9-23-13 9-24-13 7-0  

62-2013 

Award 
Roofing 
Contract-City 
Hall 

An ordinance authorizing the 
Administrative Officer to award a 
contract for roof repairs to Wooster 
Roofing and Construction Co., and 
declaring an emergency. 

   
FILED-Quotes not properly 
submitted. RFQ’s  to be sent back 
out by Administration 

63-2013 
EPA 
Negotiation-
Nash Heights 

A resolution authorizing the Mayor 
and/or the City Administrator to engage 
the Ohio EPA in negotiations regarding 
the director’s proposed findings and 
orders dealing with unsanitary conditions 
in the City of Norton, identified as the 
Nash Heights area, and declaring an 
emergency. 

9-23-13 9-24-13 7-0 
Must respond to EPA within 14 days 
Must submit general plan to EPA 
within 6 months and must complete 
construction within 1 yr 



2013 LEGISLATIVE INDEX 

Page 17 

Ord/Res  Subject Description: Date 
Passed 

Effective 
Date 

VOTE 
COUNT 

Notes 
 

64-2013 Police Cruiser 

An ordinance authorizing the purchase of 
a 2014 Dodge Charger Police cruiser for 
the Police Department at a cost not to 
exceed $26,000.00, and declaring an 
emergency. 

9-23-13 9-24-13 7-0 Purchased from Fred Martin Motors 

65-2013 Employee 
Health Care 

An ordinance adopting various insurance 
plans for various periods for employees 
of the City of Norton, and hereby 
authorizing, approving, and ratifying the 
same, and declaring an emergency. 

9-23-13 9-24-13 7-0 From December 1, 2013 to November 
30, 2014 through COSE. 

66-2013 31st Street 
Waterline 

An ordinance amending Ordinance No. 
19-2013 which authorized the Mayor 
and/or Administrative Officer to execute 
and deliver a cost sharing agreement with 
the City of Barberton for the construction 
of the 31st street NW/Cleveland-
Massillon Road Waterline Replacement 
Project; and declaring an emergency. 

9-23-13 9-24-13 7-0 Also see Ord #19-2013. Total project cost 
#2,203,711.00. Norton share is $1,186,070.53 

67-2013 

Appropriation 
From General 
Fund to 
Special Events 
Fund 

An ordinance amending the 
appropriations for the  current 
expenditures of the City and transferring 
$4,000.00 from the General Fund #001 
into the Special Events Fund #120, and 
declaring an emergency. 

9-30-13 9-30-13 6-1 
Mowery Cider Festival Support-Fireworks 



2013 LEGISLATIVE INDEX 

Page 18 

Ord/Res  Subject Description: Date 
Passed 

Effective 
Date 

VOTE 
COUNT 

Notes 
 

68-2013  Amend 
Section 234.08 

An ordinance to amend Section 234.08 of 
the Codified Ordinances of the City of 
Norton, Ohio; and declaring an 
emergency. 

10-15-13 10-15-13 6-0-Pelot 
Excused 

Law Enforcement Trust Fund. 
Removes the need that Council 
determines appropriate use. 

69-2013 ODOT 
Consent 

An ordinance authorizing the Mayor or 
his designee to enter into an agreement 
with the Ohio Department of 
Transportation and declaring an 
emergency. 

 

10-15-13 10-15-13 6-0 Pelot  
Excused 

Repairs & Maintenance 
I-76 and SR 21  

70-2013 

Mandatory 
Contributions 
by Norton Fire 
to Pension 
Fund 

A resolution determining to amend the 
percentage for mandatory contributions 
by the Norton Fire Department 
employees who are members of the Ohio 
Police and Fire Pension fund, and 
declaring an emergency. 

10-15-13 10-15-13 6-0 Pelot  
Excused 

10.75% pickup 7-6-13 to 7-4-14 
11.50% pickup 7-5-14 to 7-3-15 
12.25% pickup 7-4-15 and 
thereafter. 

71-2013 

Mandatory 
Contributions 
by Norton 
Police to 
Pension Fund 

A resolution determining to amend the 
percentage for mandatory contributions 
by the Norton Police Department 
employees who are members of the Ohio 
Police and Fire Pension Fund, and 
declaring an emergency. 

10-15-13 10-15-13 6-0 Pelot 
Excused 

10.75% pickup 7-6-13 to 7-4-14 
11.50% pickup 7-5-14 to 7-3-15 
12.25% pickup 7-4-15 and 
thereafter. 



2013 LEGISLATIVE INDEX 

Page 19 

Ord/Res  Subject Description: Date 
Passed 

Effective 
Date 

VOTE 
COUNT 

Notes 
 

72-2013 

Accepting 
Amounts & 
Rates by the 
County 

A resolution accepting the amounts and 
rates as determined by the Summit 
County Budget Commission and 
authorizing the necessary tax levies and 
certifying them to the Summit County 
Fiscal Officer, and declaring an 
emergency. 

10-15-13 10-15-13 6-0 Pelot 
Excused Fiscal Year 2014 

73-2013 Salary-Part 
Time Police 

An ordinance to amend the non-
bargaining hourly wages for part-time 
Police Officers; and declaring an 
emergency 

10-15-13 10-15-13 6-0 Pelot 
Excused 

Less than 1 yr $15.00 
After 1 yr.       $17.50 
After 10 yr.     $18.50 
After 15 yr.     $20.00 

74-2013 Clerk of 
Council Salary 

An ordinance to amend the non-
bargaining salary rate for the Clerk of 
Council; and declaring an emergency 11-11-13 11-21-13 

6-0 
(Mowery 
Excused) 

$2.00/hr. increase retroactive to  
First pay in January 2013.  
Returned unsigned by Mayor Zita 
on 11-21-13. 

75-2013 
Admin. 
Assistant 
Salary 

An ordinance to amend the non-
bargaining salary rate for the 
Administrative Assistant; and declaring 
an emergency. 

11-11-13 11-21-13 

5-1 
Whipkey 
Mowery 
Excused 

$2.00/hr. increase retroactive to  
First pay in January 2013. 
Returned unsigned by Mayor Zita 
on 11-21-13. 

76-2013 
City Hall 
Roofing 
Contract 

An ordinance authorizing the 
Administrative Officer to award a 
contract for roof repairs to Wooster 
Roofing and Construction Co., and 
declaring an emergency. 

10-21-13 10-29-13 7-0 Roof repairs to City Hall not to 
exceed $36,550.00 



2013 LEGISLATIVE INDEX 

Page 20 

Ord/Res  Subject Description: Date 
Passed 

Effective 
Date 

VOTE 
COUNT 

Notes 
 

77-2013 Water & Sewer 
Fund 128  

A resolution to determine the amount to 
be moved to the 128 Fund (Water & 
Sewer Improvement Fund) for 2013 and 
declaring an emergency. 

10-28-13 10-29-13 7-0 
Move $689,672.95 from the 
General Fund into Fund 128 for 
calendar year 2013. 

78-2013 
Police Chief 
Payment for 
Cooper Testing 

An ordinance authorizing and directing 
the payment to the Chief of Police 
according to the results of the physical 
fitness test, and to declare an emergency. 

10-28-13 10-29-13 
6-0-1 
Conklin 
Abstained 

Payment of $800.00 as provided in 
the OPBA contract. 

79-2013 Support School 
Levy 

A resolution expressing support for a 
3.89 mill levy appearing on the 
November 5, 2013 ballot as Issue 42 for 
the Norton City School District, and 
declaring an emergency 

10-28-13 10-29-13 7-0 

A 3.89 mill levy that proposes new 
high school and stadium with 51% 
of new school paid by Ohio 
Facilities Commission. 

80-2013 
Resolution of 
Appreciation 
Rick Ryland 

A resolution of appreciation for City 
Administrator Richard A. Ryland. 10-28-13 10-29-13 6-1 

Whipkey Last day is November 8, 2013 



2013 LEGISLATIVE INDEX 

Page 21 

Ord/Res  Subject Description: Date 
Passed 

Effective 
Date 

VOTE 
COUNT 

Notes 
 

81-2013 

Appoint 
Assessment 
Board-Nash 
Heights East 

An ordinance appointing an Assessment 
Equalization Board to hear objections 
relating to the construction of the Nash 
Heights Sanitary Sewer Improvements—
East Phase Project and related 
improvements and all other necessary 
appurtenances thereto, comprising the 
Nash Heights Sanitary Sewer 
Improvements—East Phase Project, and 
declaring an emergency. 

11-11-13 11-12-13 

5-1 
(Conklin) 
Mowery 
Excused 

Amended on 11-11-13 to appoint: 
Sheryl Leach, Mark A. Spicer, 
David Anderson and Lance Apple 
as the Alternate. 

82-2013 
Me Too Clause 
Non-
Bargaining 

An ordinance to authorize adjustments to 
the non-bargaining salary rate for the 
Clerk of Council, Clerk of Court—
Norton Mayor’s Court and the 
Administrative Assistant. 

FILED 
   

Council chose to address these 
issues after each union contract is 
settled. 

83-2013 
Engineering-
Shellhart 
Waterline 

An ordinance to authorize the Mayor or 
his designee to enter into an agreement 
with Environmental Design Group for 
professional engineering services in 
conjunction with a request for extension 
of water line services, and declaring an 
emergency. 

10-28-13 10-29-13 7-0 Not to exceed $6,500.00. Citizens 
petition for new 8 “ waterline 

84-2013 

Res. Of 
Appreciation 
Todd 
Bergstrom 

A resolution of appreciation for the service 
of Todd Bergstrom as Norton City Council 
Ward 1 Member. 11-11-13 11-12-13 

6-0 
Mowery 
Excused 

 



2013 LEGISLATIVE INDEX 

Page 22 

Ord/Res  Subject Description: Date 
Passed 

Effective 
Date 

VOTE 
COUNT 

Notes 
 

85-2013 EPA Orders 
Nash Heights 

An ordinance to authorize the Mayor to 
enter into consensual findings and orders 
with the State of Ohio Environmental 
Protection Agency (“EPS”) and its 
director to resolve issues relating to 
unsanitary conditions in the City of 
Norton as identified as the Nash Heights 
Area, and declaring an emergency. 

11-4-13 11-4-13 

5-1 
Whipkey 
Mowery 
Excused 

 
Agreement Final Findings & 
orders. Phase 1-Submit PTI to 
EPA by 11-15-13, Begin 
Construction by 5-15-14 
Final Completion by 6-1-15 

86-2013 Clerk of Court 
Salary 

An ordinance to amend the non-
bargaining salary rate for the Clerk of 
Court-Norton Mayors Court; and 
declaring an emergency. 

FILED   
11-04-13 Tabled and sent back to 
committee-matters referred. No 
further action taken. 

87-2013 Rick Ryland 
Consultant 

An ordinance authorizing the Mayor or 
his designee to enter into a consulting 
agreement with Richard A. Ryland, and 
declaring an emergency. 

11-4-13 11-4-13 

5-1 
Whipkey 
Mowery 
Excused 

Compensated $2,290 1st day, 
$1,840 each additional day, 
$500.00 cancellation fee. 
$125.00/hr for work not requiring 
personal appearance. Not to 
exceed $25,000.00. 

88-2013 
Acting 
Administrative 
Officer 

An ordinance providing compensation in 
the office of the Administrative Officer 
in accordance with Section 4.05 of the 
Charter of the City of Norton, and 
declaring an emergency. 

11-4-13 11-4-13 
6-0 
Mowery 
Excused 

Bi-weekly pay of $1904.62 minus 
Mayors bi-weekly salary and not 
to exceed 90 days. 



2013 LEGISLATIVE INDEX 

Page 23 

Ord/Res  Subject Description: Date 
Passed 

Effective 
Date 

VOTE 
COUNT 

Notes 
 

89-2013 SWSCOG 

An ordinance approving a shared service 
agreement among the Southwest Summit 
Council of Governments and the Cities of 
Barberton, Norton and the Township of 
Copley, and declaring an emergency. 

11-25-13 11-26-13 
6-0 
Mowery 
excused 

Authorizes shared services and 
future expenditures for all 
communities involved 

90-2013 Appropriations 

The ordinance to amend the 
Appropriations for the current expenses 
of the City of Norton for the fiscal year 
ending December 31, 2013, and 
declaring an emergency. 

11-11-13 11-12-13 
6-0 
Mowery 
Excused 

 

91-2013 
Res. Of 
Appreciation-
Conklin 

A resolution of appreciation for the 
service of John Conklin as Norton City 
Council Ward 4 member. 11-25-13 11-26-13 

5-1 
Mowery 
Excused 
Conklin 
Abstained 

 
 

92-2013 
Res. Of 
Appreciation-
Bill Mowery 

A resolution of appreciation for the 
service of Bill Mowery as Norton City 
Council Ward 3 member 11-25-13 11-26-13 

6-0 
Mowery 
excused 

 

93-2013 
Res. Of 
Appreciation-
Don Nicolard 

A resolution of appreciation for the 
service of Don Nicolard as Norton City 
Council Ward 2 member 11-25-13 11-26-13 

5-1 
Mowery 
excused 
Nicolard 
abstained 

 



2013 LEGISLATIVE INDEX 

Page 24 

Ord/Res  Subject Description: Date 
Passed 

Effective 
Date 

VOTE 
COUNT 

Notes 
 

94-2013 
Res. Of 
Appreciation-
Pete Kostoff 

A resolution of appreciation for Law 
Director Peter M. Kostoff 11-25-13 11-26-13 

5-1 
Mowery 
excused 
Whipkey 

 

95-2013 AMATS Grant 
Application 

A resolution allowing the Mayor to apply 
for Federal Surface Transportation 
Program (STP) Funds programmed by 
the Akron Metropolitan Area 
Transportation Study (AMATS) to 
improve Cleve-Mass Road from Shannon 
Avenue to Greenridge Road and 
declaring an emergency. 

11-25-13 11-26-13 
6-0 
Mowery 
Excused 

As part of the Clev-Mass. Road 
Widening Project 

96-2013 AMATS Grant 
Application 

A resolution allowing the Mayor to apply 
for Federal Surface Transportation 
Program (STP) Funds programmed by 
the Akron Metropolitan Area 
Transportation Study (AMATS) to 
improve Cleve-Mass Road from Weber 
Drive to North of Shannon Avenue and 
declaring an emergency 

11-25-13 11-26-13 
6-0 
Mowery 
excused 

As part of the Cleve-Mass Road 
Widening Project 



2013 LEGISLATIVE INDEX 

Page 25 

Ord/Res  Subject Description: Date 
Passed 

Effective 
Date 

VOTE 
COUNT 

Notes 
 

97-2013 AMATS Grant 
Application 

A resolution allowing the Mayor to apply 
for Federal Surface Transportation (STP) 
Funds programmed by the Akron 
Metropolitan Area Transportation Study 
(AMATS) to improve South Medina 
Line Road from Eastern Road to 
Hemphill Road, and declaring an 
emergency 

11-25-13 11-26-13 
6-0 
Mowery 
excused 

 

98-2013 

Hearing Date 
for AEB-Nash 
Heights Phase 
I 

An ordinance setting a hearing for 
December 4, 2013 at 5:30 PM as the first 
meeting date for the Equalization Board 
to hear objections relating to the 
construction of Nash Heights Sanitary 
Sewer Improvement-East Phase Project 
and declaring an emergency. 

11-25-13 11-26-13 
6-0 
Mowery 
excused 

5 Letters of objection were filed. 

99-2013 Re Works 
Grant 

A resolution to authorize the Mayor 
and/or his designee to file on behalf of 
the City of Norton, an application with 
ReWorks for a Community Recycling 
Access Grant and declaring an 
emergency. 

11-25-13 11-26-13 
6-0 
Mowery 
Excused 

 



2013 LEGISLATIVE INDEX 

Page 26 

Ord/Res  Subject Description: Date 
Passed 

Effective 
Date 

VOTE 
COUNT 

Notes 
 

100-2013 
Moratorium-
Skilled 
Arcades 

An ordinance establishing a six-month 
moratorium on the acceptance and 
processing of new applications for skill 
based amusement arcade licenses under 
Chapter 856 of the Codified Ordinances, 
and declaring an emergency. 

11-25-13 11-26-13 
6-0 
Mowery 
Excused 

 

101-2013 Appropriations 

The ordinance to amend the 
appropriations for the current expenses of 
the City of Norton for the fiscal year 
ending December 31, 2013 

11-25-13 11-26-13 
6-0 
Mowery 
excused 

$21,395.72 

102-2013 Advance-2013 

An ordinance to authorize an advance for 
calendar year ending 2013 from the 
General Fund into the Recycle Fund and 
declaring an emergency 

11-25-13 11-26-13 
6-0 
Mowery 
excused 

$3,306.75 

103-2013 
Close Out 
Fund-Gardner 
Blvd. Phase III 

An ordinance authorizing the closeout of 
the Gardner Blvd. Phase III Fund 503 
that is no longer necessary and approve 
the transfer of any remaining balance in 
accordance with the Ohio Revised Code, 
and declaring an emergency. 

11-25-13 11-26-13 
6-0 
Mowery 
Excused 

$4,614.82 

104-2013 Establish 
Funds 

An ordinance to establish funds to 
properly account for money to be 
received for various projects and 
declaring an emergency. 

11-25-13 11-26-13 
6-0 
Mowery 
excused 

 



2013 LEGISLATIVE INDEX 

Page 27 

Ord/Res  Subject Description: Date 
Passed 

Effective 
Date 

VOTE 
COUNT 

Notes 
 

105-2013 Appropriations 
2014 Budget 

The annual appropriation ordinance for 
the current expenses and other 
expenditures of the City of Norton for the 
fiscal year ending December 31, 2014, 
and declaring an emergency. 

11-25-13 11-26-13 
6-0 
Mowery 
excused 

$6,187,030.13 

106-2013 Transfers 

An ordinance to authorize the transfers 
from the General Fund and the Fire/EMS 
2007 Levy Capital Fund for the calendar 
year 2014 into various funds, and 
declaring an emergency. 

11-25-13 11-26-13 
6-0 
Mowery 
excused 

 

107-2013 
Advances from 
Summit 
County 

A resolution requesting the Summit 
County Auditor to advance taxes from 
the tax year 2013 collections payable in 
2014 pursuant to Section 321.34 of the 
Ohio Revised Code, and declaring an 
emergency 

11-25-13 11-26-13 
6-0 
Mowery 
excused 

 

108-2013 Annual Food 
Ordinance 

An ordinance to authorize the nominal 
expenditures for refreshments or meals to 
be served at various events, and declaring 
an emergency 

11-25-13 11-26-13 
6-0 
Mowery 
excused 

Not to exceed $2.20 per person 
$100.00 per safety meeting 



2013 LEGISLATIVE INDEX 

Page 28 

Ord/Res  Subject Description: Date 
Passed 

Effective 
Date 

VOTE 
COUNT 

Notes 
 

109-2013 Cable 
Franchise Fees 

An ordinance to authorize and direct the 
use of Cable Franchise Fees deposited 
into the Capital Projects Fund 410 Land 
and Land Improvement Projects for park 
land acquisition, development, operation 
and maintenance, and appurtenances 
thereto, and declaring an emergency 

11-25-13 11-26-13 

5-1 
Mowery 
excused. 
Whipkey 

To authorize roof, HVAC repairs 
to the Community Center building 
and bathroom repairs at Historical 
Society House. 

110-2013 Advances 2014  

An ordinance to authorize advances for 
calendar year 2014 from the General 
Fund into various funds and declaring an 
emergency. 

11-25-13 11-26-13 
6-0 
Mowery 
excused 

$200,000.00 Street Improvement 
$210,000.00 Barber Road Debt 
$  36,000.00 State Highway 

111-2013 
Salary 
Increase-
Admin. Officer 

An ordinance to amend the non-
bargaining salary rate of the City 
Administrator, and declaring an 
emergency 

11-25-13 11-26-13 

5-1 
Mowery 
excused 
Whipkey 

$67,992.95 Effective 12-31-13 

112-2013 Salary Increase 
Finance Dir. 

An ordinance to amend the non-
bargaining salary rate for the Director of 
Finance and declaring an emergency 11-25-13 11-26-13 

5-1 
Mowery 
excused 
Whipkey 

$66,281.10 Retroactive to 1-1-13 



2013 LEGISLATIVE INDEX 

Page 29 

Ord/Res  Subject Description: Date 
Passed 

Effective 
Date 

VOTE 
COUNT 

Notes 
 

113-2013 
Appoint Law 
Director-
Markey 

An ordinance confirming the 
appointment of Justin P. Markey as 
Solicitor and authorizing the Mayor to 
execute and deliver an agreement with 
Roetzel & Andress, a legal professional 
association to provide legal services to 
the City and declaring an emergency. 

11-25-13 11-26-13 
6-0 
Mowery 
excused 

Peter M. Kostoff resigned due to 
personal/family matters. 
$24,000.00 annually, with 3% 
increase per year. $175.00 hour for 
litigation and non-regular work 

114-2013 ReWorks Solid 
Waste Plan 

A resolution to adopt the Solid Waste 
Management Plan for Reworks (formerly 
the Summit/Akron Solid Waste 
Management Authority), and declaring 
an emergency. 

1-27-14 7-0   

115-2013 

Agreement-
Summit 
County Storm 
Water 

An ordinance to authorize the mayor to 
execute and deliver an agreement with 
the summit county combined general 
health district for certain storm water 
management services; and declaring an 
emergency. 

2-24-14 2-25-14 

FAILED 
4-3 
(Tousley-
Pierson-
Whipkey-
Rodgers) 

 
MS4 Permit Requirement  
FAILED by 4-3 on 1-27-14 
(Tousley-Pierson-Whipkey-
Rodgers). Reconsidered on 2-24-
14 and adopted 

116-2013 Amend 
Appropriations 

The ordinance to amend the 
appropriations for the current expenses of 
the City of Norton for the fiscal year 
ending December 31, 2013 and declaring 
an emergency. 

12-09-13 12-09-13 

5-0 
Bergstrom 
& 
Nicolard 
Excused 

Provides payment of $111,250.00 
to SWSCOG-Joint Dispatch 
1st quarterly payment for a grand 
total of $445,000.00. 

 


